preferential basis.  

2. Approved draft valuation report received from Mr. Bhavin R Patel, Registered 
Valuer to determine the price for the proposed issue and allotment of securities 
on preferential basis. 

3. Approved offer, issue and allotment up to 4,02,50,000 (Four Crore Two Lakhs 
Fifty Thousand) Equity Shares face value of INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten Only) 
each at the offer price of INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten Only) each, aggregating to 
INR 40,25,00,000 (Indian Rupees Forty Crore Twenty-Five Lakhs Only) on 
preferential basis and other related documents and matters, subject to 
shareholders, stock exchange and other requisite authorities’ approval.  

Disclosure of Information pursuant to Regulation 30 read with Part A of 
Schedule III of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 read with SEBI Circular No.

[...]

above matters is enclosed as Annexure A. 

4. Approved Relevant Date, in terms of provisions of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 

2018 for the preferential issue as Tuesday, February 3, 2026. 

5. Approved increased in Authorised Share Capital of the Company from INR 
13,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Thirteen Crores Only) divided into 1,30,00,000 (One 
Crore Thirty Lakhs) Equity Shares of INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten Only) each to 
INR 60,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Sixty Crore Only) divided into 6,00,00,000 (Six 
Crore) Equity Shares of INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten Only) each, subject to 
shareholders approval. 

6. Approved opening of separate bank account for preferential issue purpose.

[...]

institutions placement, 
preferential allotment etc.). 

Preferential allotment to promoter and non-
promoters of the Company. 

3 Total number of securities 
proposed to be issued or the 
total amount for which the 
securities is proposed to be 
issued (approximately). 

4,02,50,000 (Four Crore Two Lakhs Fifty 
Thousand) Equity Shares face value of INR 
10 (Indian Rupees Ten Only) each at the offer 
price of INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten Only) 
each, aggregating to INR 40,25,00,000 (Indian 
Rupees Forty Crore Twenty-Five Lakhs 
Only). 

4 In case of Preferential Issue, the listed entity shall disclose the following 
additional details to the stock exchange(s): 

(i) Names of the Investor(s) Sr. 
No. 

Name of the Investor Category 

1 Mr. Padmanaban 
Krishnamoorthy 

Promoter

[...]

Non-
Promoter 

(ii) Post allotment of securities – 
outcome of the subscription, 
issue price / allotted price (in 
case of convertibles) and 
number of investors. 

Outcome of the 
subscription post 
allotment of 
above-
mentioned 
Equity Shares.  

5,32,50,000 (Five Crore 
Thirty-Two Lakhs Fifty 
Thousand) Equity Shares 
of face value of INR 10 
(Indian Rupees Ten Only) 
each, aggregating to INR 
53,25,00,000 (Indian 
Rupees Fifty-Three Crore 
Twenty-Five Lakhs Only). 

Issue price / 
allotted price (in 
case of 
convertibles) 

Issue price is INR 10 
(Indian Rupees Ten Only) 
based on the valuation 
report issued by 
Independent Registered 
Valuer vide its report 
dated January 28, 2026. 

Number of 
investors